

In The Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 20-0023

MARK H. ANDREW, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

HAMILTON COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL dba VAN DIEST
MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the District Court for Hamilton County

The Honorable James A. McGlynn

Appellant's Final Brief

Oral Argument Requested

Frances M. Haas, AT0009838
David Bower, AT0009246
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045

Email: fmhaas@nyemaster.com
Email: dbower@nyemaster.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Hamilton County Public Hospital
dba Van Diest Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	8
Routing Statement	10
Statement of the Case	12
Statement of the Facts.....	14
A. Dr. Andrew’s employment agreement with the Hospital.....	14
B. A local pharmacy alerts the Hospital to concerns about Dr. Andrew’s provision of care to one of his patients....	16
C. The Hospital investigates concerns about Dr. Andrew’s provision of care	17
D. The Hospital’s decision to terminate Dr. Andrew’s employment	22
E. Reports to the Iowa Board of Medicine and the National Practitioner Databank.....	26
1. Dr. Altman’s reports to the Iowa Board of Medicine	26
2. The Hospital’s report to the National Practitioner	29

F.	Dr. Andrew’s belated claim for a violation of the Iowa Wage Payment Collection Act (“IWPCA”)	29
	Argument	30
I.	The district court erred in denying summary judgment to the Hospital on Dr. Andrew’s defamation claims	30
A.	The district court erred in presuming the falsity of the alleged defamatory statements at issue	31
B.	The district court erred in applying a “good faith” standard to Dr. Andrew’s defamation claims	36
C.	The district court erred in refusing to consider the Hospital’s opinion defense and by failing to hold, as a matter of law, that the alleged defamatory statements at issue were protected statements of opinion	38
1.	Iowa’s three-factor test for determining whether a statement is actionable defamation or a constitutionally-protected opinion.....	39
2.	The district court failed to identify the allegedly defamatory statements at issue.....	40
3.	The statements at issue expressed the reporting physician’s opinions and, as such, cannot form the basis for a defamation claim.....	45
a.	The clear “literary context” of reports filed with the Board shows that the statements at issue are opinions	45

b.	The statements at issue are not “precise”, “specific”, and “easy to verify”	50
D.	The district court abused its discretion by <i>sua sponte</i> raising issues relating to the Health Care Quality Improvement Act that were never plead, argued, or claimed by the Parties.....	55
II.	The district court erred in denying summary judgment to the Hospital on Dr. Andrew’s claim under the Iowa Wage Payment Collection Act (“IWPCA”)	61
A.	Compensation Dr. Andrew may have earned, had the Hospital terminated the Agreement “without cause”, is not “wages” under the IWPCA	62
B.	The Hospital is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on Dr. Andrew’s claim under the IWPCA.....	68
	Conclusion	68
	Request for Oral Submission.....	69
	Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements.....	70
	Certificate of filing and service	71

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Barreca v. Nickolas</u> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	34, 35, 38, 60
<u>Bierman v. Weier</u> , 826 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2013).....	33, 36, 37
<u>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</u> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996)	33
<u>Bruning v. Carroll Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</u> , No. C04-3091-MWB, 2006 WL 1234822 (N.D. Iowa May 3, 2006).....	39
<u>Carroll v. Martir</u> , 610 N.W.2d 850, 857 (Iowa 2000).....	31, 62
<u>Cote v. Derby Ins. Agency, Inc.</u> , No. 16-0558, 2017 WL 3283862 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017).....	31, 62
<u>Duque v. McDonnell</u> , No. 13-0287, 2013 WL 4504928 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013).....	58
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	40
<u>Gibson v. Buckley, DDS</u> , No. 14-1108, 2015 WL 2394116 (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015).....	37
<u>Henry Walker Park Ass’n v. Mathews</u> , 91 N.W.2d 703, 710 (Iowa 1958).....	58
<u>Hollingshead v. DC Misfits, LLC</u> , 937 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 2020)	32, 62-63
<u>Kelly v. Iowa State Educ. Ass’n</u> , 372 N.W.2d 288	

(Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	33, 34, 38
<u>Jackson v. State Bank of Wapello</u> , 488 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 1992)	38
<u>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</u> , 788 F.2d 1300, 1302 (8th Cir. 1986).....	passim
<u>Jones v. Palmer Communications, Inc.</u> , 440 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1989).....	passim
<u>Kiesau v. Bantz</u> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004)	41
<u>Langerberg v. Warren General Hospital</u> , No. 1:12-cv-175, 2013 WL 6147576, at *5-*8 (W.D. Penn. Nov. 22, 2013)	58
<u>Lee v. Hosp. Auth. of Colquitt Cty.</u> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (M.D. Ga. 2004)	33
<u>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	35
<u>McClure v. International Livestock Imp. Services Corp.</u> , 369 N.W.2d 801, (Iowa 1985)	65, 67-79
<u>Ollman v. Evans</u> , 750 F.2d 970, 983 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	46-47, 49, 51
<u>Prof. Staff Ass'n v. Public Emp. Rel. Bd.</u> , 373 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa App. 1985).....	65
<u>Reeder v. Carroll</u> , 759 F.Supp.2d 1064 (N.D. Iowa 2010).....	34-35
<u>Suntken v. Den Ouden</u> , 548 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 1996)	34
<u>Yates v. Iowa West Racing Ass'n</u> , 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006).....	40, 51

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 11101.....	56, 57
42 U.S.C. § 11137(c)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1151(9)	57
Iowa Code § 91A.2.....	65
Iowa Code § 272C.6.....	37, 51
Iowa Code § 272C.8.....	32-33, 38
Iowa Admin. Code r 653-1.2.....	36, 50
Iowa Admin. Code r 653-13.2.....	52-55
Iowa Admin. Code r 653-22.2	48
Iowa Admin. Code 653-24.1.....	33

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3)(a)	59
